

COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN
DISTRICT IV

In the Matter of the Rehabilitation of:

Segregated Account of
Ambac Assurance Corporation:

Appeal No. 2011AP561

TED NICKEL and the OFFICE OF
THE COMMISSIONER OF
INSURANCE,

Petitioners-Respondents,

AMBAC ASSURANCE,

Interested Party-Respondent,

v.

DEPFA BANK, PLC,

Interested Party-Appellant,

ACCESS TO LOANS FOR
LEARNING STUDENT LOAN
CORPORATION, AURELIS
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LP,
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
CUSTOMER ASSET
PROTECTION COMPANY
("CAPCO"), DEUTSCHE BANK
NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY,
DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST
COMPANY AMERICAS, EATON

VANCE, FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORPORATION
("FREDDIE MAC"), FEDERAL
NATIONAL MORTGAGE
ASSOCIATION ("FANNIE MAE"),
FIR TREE INC., KING STREET
CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD.,
KING STREET CAPITAL, L.P.,
LLOYDS TSB BANK
PLC, MONARCH ALTERNATIVE
CAPITAL LP, STONEHILL CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT LLC, U.S. BANK
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, WELLS
FARGO BANK, N.A., WELLS FARGO
BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
AS TRUSTEE FOR THE LVM
BONDHOLDERS, WILMINGTON
TRUST COMPANY AND
WILMINGTON TRUST FSB,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Nature Of the Case.....	5
II. Procedural History	8
III. Circuit Court Disposition.....	8
IV. Statement of Facts.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. This Court Should Reverse The Circuit Court Because Its Confirmation of the Plan Does Not Reflect The Application Of Independent Judgment	10
II. It Was Error to Permit Ambac to Satisfy Policy Claims Through Surplus Notes in Lieu of Cash	12
III. The Plan Contains Several Objectionable Terms and Omits Terms Required to Protect the Interests of the Policyholders.....	14

A.	The Plan Unreasonably Allows Ambac to Demand Reimbursement in Cash Where It Has “Paid” Underlying Claims in Surplus Notes.....	15
B.	The Plan Allows Ambac an Indefinite Period of Time to Evaluate and Pay Claims, in Contravention of the Policies’ Terms	19
C.	The Plan Unfairly Subordinates Surplus Note Claims	22
D.	The Plan Converts Objectionable Terms of the Order for Temporary Injunctive Relief Into Permanent Restraints	24
E.	The Plan Would Prejudice the Bank of America RMBS Trustee and the Wilmington RMBS Trustee	27
	1. The Surplus Note Scheme Will Force the Bank of America RMBS Trustee and the Wilmington RMBS Trustee to Undertake New Responsibilities and Incur Additional Out-of-Pocket Expense Without Remuneration or Reimbursement.....	27
	2. The Plan Imposes Duties on Some RMBS Trustees that Were Delegated to Other Entities Under the Operative Documents	32
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Elliott Assocs. v. J. Henry Schroder Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Penterman v. Penterman</i> , 239 Wis. 17, 300 N.W. 765 (1941).....	13
<i>Ruckel v. Gassner</i> , 2002 WI 67, 253 Wis. 2d 280, 646 N.W. 11	18
<i>Trieschmann v. Trieschmann</i> , 178 Wis. 2d 538, 504 N.W.2d 433 (Wis. Ct. App. 1993)	11
STATUTES	
Wis. Stat. § 809.19.....	1
Wis. Stat. § 809.23.....	4
